

No. 17-108

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC.,  
dba ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington*

---

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION  
AND THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Tami Fitzgerald  
North Carolina  
Values Coalition  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-226  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart  
*Counsel of Record*  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Travis Weber  
Family Research Council  
801 G Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 637-4617  
tsw@frc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE WASHINGTON RULING CEMENTS  
*INTOLERANCE* INTO STATE LAW BY  
CRUSHING DISSENT. .... 3

II. THE WASHINGTON RULING COMPELS  
*UNIFORMITY* OF SPEECH, BELIEF, AND  
THOUGHT CONCERNING THE NATURE  
OF MARRIAGE. .... 4

    A. Washington Compels The Creation of  
    Speech. .... 5

    B. Washington Compels Uniformity Of  
    Thought Concerning The Nature Of  
    Marriage. .... 7

    C. Washington Compels Violation Of  
    Conscience. .... 8

III. THE WASHINGTON RULING PUNISHES  
PERSONS WHO HOLD DISSENTING  
VIEWS BY FORCING THEIR *EXCLUSION*  
FROM BUSINESSES THAT SERVE THE  
PUBLIC. .... 13

A.	Washington Discriminates Against Business Owners Who Hold Conscientious Objections To Participating In Same-Sex Ceremonies. . . . .	13
B.	The Commercial Context Is Constitutionally Irrelevant. . . . .	15
IV.	THE WASHINGTON RULING CREATES INVIDIOUS <i>INEQUALITY</i> BY PUNISHING A DISSENTING VIEW OF MARRIAGE. . .	17
A.	Anti-Discrimination Provisions Have Expanded To Cover More Places And Protect More Groups—Complicating The Legal Analysis And Triggering Collisions With The First Amendment. . . . .	18
B.	Where “Discrimination” Is Integrally Related To The Exercise Of A Core Constitutional Right, It Is Not Arbitrary, Irrational, Or Unreasonable. . . . .	22
V.	IRONICALLY, THE WASHINGTON RULING WEAKENS CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR EVERYONE—INCLUDING LGBT PERSONS. . . . .	23
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) . . . . .	14
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	19, 24
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) . . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Comedy III Productions v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</i> , 21 P.3d 797 (Cal. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Communist Party v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961) . . . . .	25
<i>Emp’t Div., Ore. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	11
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6

<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) . . . . .	10
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	24
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) . . . . .	14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) . . . . .	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	4, 19
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) . . . . .	5

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>McCreary County, KY v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	3, 7, 17, 18
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) . . . . .	11
<i>Rasmussen v. Glass</i> , 498 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) . . . .	10, 16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943) . . . . .	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	11, 16
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) . . . . .	5
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports &amp; Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985) . . . . .	16

<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) . . . . .	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) . . . . .	9
<i>Univ. of Ala. Bd. of Trs. v. New Life Art</i> , 683 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	5
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	3, 7, 11
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	11

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . .	14
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11 . . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) . . . . .	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964 . . . . .	20
RCW 49.60.040(2) . . . . .	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
119 Cong. Rec. 9595 (1973) . . . . .	9
David E. Bernstein, <i>Defending the First Amendment From Antidiscrimination</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 223 (2003) . . . . .	19, 23, 24
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions And The Siren Song of Liberalism</i> , 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991) . . . . .	22
Daniel Dunson, <i>A Right to a Word? The Interplay of Equal Protection and Freedom of Thought in the Move to Gender-Blind Marriage</i> , 5 Alb. Govt. L. Rev. 552 (2012) . . . . .	8
Feldman, <i>Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) . . . . .	10

Harlan Loeb and David Rosenberg, *Fundamental Rights in Conflict: The Price of a Maturing Democracy*, 77 N.D. L. Rev. 27 (2001) . . . . . 19, 21

Michael W. McConnell, “*God is Dead and We have Killed Him!*” *Freedom of Religion in the Post-Modern Age*, 1993 BYU L. Rev. 163 (1993) . . . . . 3, 15, 20

Nora O’Callaghan, *Lessons From Pharaoh and the Hebrew Midwives: Conscientious Objection to State Mandates as a Free Exercise Right*, 39 Creighton L. Rev. 561 (2006) . . . . . 11, 14

Sen. Rep. No. 103-111, 1st Sess. (1993), reprinted in 1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News . . . . . 12

Harlan Fiske Stone, *The Conscientious Objector*, 21 Col. Univ. Q. 253 (1919) . . . . . 9

Jack S. Vaitayanonta, Note: *In State Legislatures We Trust? The “Compelling Interest” Presumption and Religious Free Exercise Challenges to State Civil Rights Laws*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 886 (2001) . . . . . 19, 21
